

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE E. HAYS
236 West Portal Ave.
No. 110
San Francisco, CA 94127
(415) 566-5414

DAVID MARSHALL
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE
41 Liberty Hill Road
Building 2, Suite 205
Henniker, NH 03242
(603) 428-8114

JOHN D. WALKE
EMILY DAVIS
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th St., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St. NW, Ste 808
Washington DC 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS
GRAHAM G. McCAHAN
VICKIE L. PATTON
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Ste 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 440-4901

JOSHUA STEBBINS
ZACHARY M. FABISH
THE SIERRA CLUB
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington DC 20001
(202) 675-6273

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Court of Appeals Usurped the Agency’s Role and Misread the Good Neighbor Provision in Ways that Seriously Weaken its Efficacy.....	2
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding that States’ Good Neighbor Obligations are Contingent Upon EPA Quantifying Regulations is Contrary to the Statute and Highly Problematic.....	7
III. The Case Presents Questions of Great Importance to Air Quality and the Ongoing Administration of the Clean Air Act	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , No. 11-1545 (2013).....	1, 6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	12
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4-5, 10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	8

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D).....	2, 8, 9, 13
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. 7602(y)	7
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B).....	1, 6

Administrative Materials:

75 Fed. Reg. 45210 (Aug. 2, 2010) 7
76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011) 4, 11, 12, 13

Miscellaneous:

EPA, *Progress Report 2011: Environmental and Health Results (2013)*, available at http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/progress/ARPCAIR11_downloads/ARPCAIR11_environmental_health.pdf 11

EPA, *Design Values*, available at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/analysis/docs/Ozone_DesignValues_20102012_DRAFT_05_20_13.xlsx... 12

EPA, *Design Values*, available at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/analysis/docs/PM2.5_DesignValues_20102012_DRAFT_05_20_13.xlsx... 12
